

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MERRICK GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES, ET
AL.,

Applicants

v.

TEXAS TOP COP SHOP, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents

RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION FOR A STAY

ON INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
4:24-CV-478

HON. AMOS L. MAZZANT
AND ON REVIEW FROM THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

January 10, 2025

CALEB KRUCKENBERG
Counsel of Record

TODD GAZIANO
CHRISTIAN CLASE
Center for Individual Rights
1100 Conn. Ave. N.W., Suite 625
Washington D.C. 20036
kruckenberg@cir-usa.org
202.833.8401

ANDREW M. GROSSMAN
KRISTEN A. SHAPIRO
Baker Hostetler
1050 Conn. Ave. N.W., Suite 1100
Washington D.C. 20036

JOHN C. SULLIVAN
S|L Law PLLC
610 Uptown Blvd, Suite 2000
Cedar Hill TX 75104
Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 29.6 i

Introduction 1

Statement of the Case 3

 A. The Corporate Transparency Act 3

 B. The CTA’s Burden on the Public and Plaintiffs..... 7

 C. Proceedings Below 8

ARGUMENT..... 11

 I. THE GOVERNMENT’S CONSTITUTIONAL RATIONALIZATIONS COME NOWHERE NEAR
 THE “STRONG SHOWING” REQUIRED TO JUSTIFY A STAY 12

 A. *NFIB v. Sebelius* Forecloses the Government’s Commerce Clause
 Rationalization..... 13

 B. The Government’s Rationalization that the CTA’s Mandate is Necessary &
 Proper To a Grab Bag of Other Powers Fails..... 18

 C. A Statute that Exceeds Congress’s Powers Is Necessarily Facially Invalid . 23

 II. THE EQUITIES WEIGH HEAVILY AGAINST RUSHING A BURDENSOME AND INTRUSIVE
 FIRST-OF-ITS-KIND MANDATE INTO FORCE 26

 A. The Government’s Claims of Injury Are Contradicted By Its Own
 Implementation Decisions and Congress’s Judgment on Timing 26

 B. A Stay Would Irreparably Injure Plaintiffs and Others Subject to the CTA’s
 Reporting Mandate..... 29

 C. The Scope of the Injunction Is Appropriate..... 35

 III. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE TO CONSIDER THE LAWFULNESS OF “UNIVERSAL
 INJUNCTIONS” 41

CONCLUSION 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	12
<i>Airlines for Am. v. DOT</i> , 110 F.4th 672 (5th Cir. 2024)	39
Allen D. Boyer, <i>Federalism and Corporation Law: Drawing the Line in State Takeover Regulation</i> , 47 Ohio St. L.J. 1037 (1986).....	18
<i>Americans for Prosperity v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021).....	32, 33
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	13
<i>Beame v. Friends of Earth</i> , 434 U.S. 1310 (1977)	29
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	31
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	22, 23
<i>Calumet Shreveport Ref., L.L.C. v. United States EPA</i> , Nos. 22-60266, 22-60425, 22- 60433, 22-60434, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 17368 (5th Cir. Jan. 27, 2023).....	39
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015)	33, 34
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987).....	15
<i>Electric Bond & Share Co. v. SEC</i> , 303 U.S. 419 (1938)	17
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	32, 33
<i>Florida v. HHS</i> , 19 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2021)	30
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	16
<i>Griffin v. HM Fla.-ORL, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1 (2023).....	36, 42
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999) ..	36
<i>Heckler v. Day</i> , 467 U.S. 104 (1984)	30
<i>Interstate Commerce Commission v. Brimson</i> , 154 U.S. 447 (1894)	17
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	30, 41
<i>Maness v. Meyers</i> , 419 U.S. 449 (1975)	34
<i>Marin Audubon Soc’y v. FAA</i> , 121 F.4th 902 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	39
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. 316 (1819).....	19
<i>MCR Oil Tools, L.L.C. v. United States DOT</i> , No. 24-60230, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 14297 (5th Cir. June 12, 2024).....	39
<i>Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	38
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	32
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022).....	12
<i>Nat’l Small Bus. United v. Yellen</i> , 721 F. Supp. 3d 1260 (N.D. Ala. 2024) ...	20, 22, 23
<i>Nat’l Feder’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	passim
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	38
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. ,844 (1997)	13
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974)	37
<i>Scripps-Howard Radio, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 316 U.S. 4 (1942).....	37, 38
<i>Sonzinsky v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 506 (1937)	20
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	41
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	30
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 582 U.S. 571 (2017)	40

<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304, 316 (1936)	22
<i>United States v. Kahriger</i> , 345 U.S. 22 (1953).....	20
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 2 F.3d 1342 (5th Cir. 1993)	25
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	24, 25
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	32, 41
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 577 U.S. 1126 (2016).....	12
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2494 (2021).....	11, 41
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	24, 25
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 576 U.S. 1 (2015)	22

Statutes

31 U.S.C. § 5336	passim
42 U.S.C. § 18091	15
5 U.S.C. § 702	30
5 U.S.C. § 705	passim
CTA § 6402(3), 134 Stat. 4604	19
CTA § 6503(c)(5), 134 Stat. 4614	20

Other Authorities

CRS Report R47255	17
FinCEN, Beneficial Ownership Information, fincen.gov, https://www.fincen.gov/boi	11
Gillian E. Metzger, <i>Facial Challenge and Federalism</i> , 105 Colum. L. Rev. 873 (Apr. 2005)	26
Jonathan Mitchell, <i>The Writ of Erasure Fallacy</i> , 104 Va. L. Rev. 933 (Sept. 2018). 36	
Matthew D. Adler and Michael C. Dorf, <i>Constitutional Existence Conditions and Judicial Review</i> , 89 Va. L. Rev. 1105 (Oct. 2003).....	26
Michael E. Rosman, <i>Facial Challenges and the Commerce Clause: Rethinking Lopez and Morrison</i> , 4 Faulkner L. Rev. 1 (2012).....	24
Mila Sohoni, <i>The Power to Vacate a Rule</i> , 88 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1121 (Sept. 2020)	36, 38
Notice Regarding <i>National Small Business United v. Yellen</i> , No. 5:22-cv-01448 (N.D. Ala.)	41

Regulations

86 Fed. Reg. 69920	6
87 Fed. Reg. 59498	6, 7, 27, 31
88 Fed. Reg. 83499	7, 28
